reversal of the provision for affordable housing previously provided for in the financial statements of the

Group.

MFRS 9: Financial Instruments

The key effect of the adoption of this standard on the Group would principally be in respect of the

assessment of impairment losses of outstanding external and internal debts based on an “expected credit
loss” model instead of the “incurred loss” model. This may have the effect of accelerating the recognition

of impairment losses in respect of these debts if any.

The effects on the adoption of MFRS Framework and the fair value model on investment properties are as

disclosed below:

S P SETIA BERHAD
(Company No: 19698-X)

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)  8

1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2017

As previously

stated *

 Adoption of

MFRS 15 and

withdrawal of

FRSIC

Consensus 17

 Fair value

model on

investment

properties

Reclassi-

fication

As

restated

 RM’000   RM’000   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 425,120 - - - 425,120

Investment properties 1,319,701 - 623,388 - 1,943,089

Inventories - land held for property

  development 10,795,753 (427,945) -

- 10,367,808

Intangible asset 15,497 - - - 15,497

Investments in associated companies 412,278 - 109,171 - 521,449

Investments in joint ventures 2,050,674 - 172,195 - 2,222,869

Other investments 133 - - - 133

Other receivables, deposits and

  prepayments 90,146 - -

- 90,146

Deferred tax assets 200,590 (1,242) (14,073) - 185,275

15,309,892 (429,187) 890,681 - 15,771,386

Current assets

Trade receivables 985,983 - - - 985,983

Contract assets - 869,481 - - 869,481

Other receivables, deposits and

  prepayments 752,155 - -

- 752,155

Inventories - property development costs 1,820,822 18,826 - - 1,839,648

Inventories - completed properties and

  others 1,702,008 - -

- 1,702,008

Accrued billings 835,223 (835,223) - - -

Gross amount due from customers 2,936 (2,936) - - -

Amounts owing by joint ventures 585,202 - - - 585,202

Amounts owing by associated companies 364 - - - 364

Current tax assets 148,682 - - - 148,682

Short-term funds - - - 1,377,749 1,377,749

Short-term deposits 1,700,059 - - (1,377,749) 322,310

Cash and bank balances 3,879,241 - - - 3,879,241

 12,412,675 50,148 - - 12,462,823

Assets of disposal group classified as held

  for sale 1,058 - -

- 1,058

 12,413,733 50,148 - - 12,463,881

Total assets 27,723,625 (379,039) 890,681 - 28,235,267

S P SETIA BERHAD
(Company No: 19698-X)

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)  9

1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (continued)

As at 31 December 2017

As previously

stated*

 Adoption of

MFRS 15 and

withdrawal of

FRSIC

Consensus 17

 Fair value

model on

investment

properties

Reclassi-

fication

 As

restated

 RM’000   RM’000   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital   6,693,971  - - -   6,693,971

Share capital - RCPS-i A   1,119,342  - - -   1,119,342

Share capital - RCPS-i B   1,064,608  - - -   1,064,608

Share-based payment reserve   94,450  - - -   94,450

Reserve on acquisition arising from

  common control  (1,295,884) - -

- (1,295,884)

Exchange translation reserve   138,030  -   (1,114) -   136,916

Retained earnings   4,129,185   34,940   821,119  -   4,985,244

Equity attributable to owners of the

  Company

11,943,702

34,940

  820,005

-

12,798,647

Perpetual bond   610,787  - - -   610,787

Non-controlling interests   1,243,730   3,954   46,209  -   1,293,893

Total equity   13,798,219   38,894   866,214  - 14,703,327

Non-current liabilities

Redeemable cumulative preference shares   54,667  - - -   54,667

Other payables and accruals   40,000  - - -   40,000

Long term borrowings   4,914,092  - - -  4,914,092

Deferred tax liabilities   215,517   7,137   24,467  -   247,121

   5,224,276   7,137   24,467  -   5,255,880

Current liabilities

Trade payables 1,561,405 367,950 - - 1,929,355

Contract liabilities   -   12,469   -   -   12,469

Other payables and accruals 749,704   -   -   -   749,704

Progress billings   6,986   (6,986)   -   -   -

Gross amount due to customers   2,608   (2,608)   -   -   -

Provision for affordable housing   795,895   (795,895)   -   -   -

Short term borrowings 1,963,828  -   -   -  1,963,828

Current tax liabilities   79,749   -   -   -   79,749

[…]

of I & P Group  3,540,500   -   -

- 3,540,500

Amounts owing to related companies   455   -   -   -   455

   8,701,130   (425,070)   -   -   8,276,060

Total liabilities  13,925,406  (417,933)   24,467  - 13,531,940

Total equity and liabilities   27,723,625  (379,039)   890,681  - 28,235,267

*   The “as previously stated” figures of the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December
2017 had accounted for the effects of acquisition of I & P Group based on the pooling of interests

method of accounting (adjusted for retrospectively) upon completion on 1 December 2017.

S P SETIA BERHAD
(Company No: 19698-X)

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)  10

1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the financial year ended 31 December 2017

As previously

stated^

Adoption of

MFRS 15 and

withdrawal of

FRSIC

Consensus 17

Fair value

model on

investment

properties

Reclassi-

fication

As

restated

 RM’000  RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000
Continuing operations

Revenue   4,520,112   (167,335)   -   (65,000)   4,287,777

Cost of sales  (3,006,459)   24,452   -   86,944  (2,895,063)

Gross profit   1,513,653   (142,883)   -   21,944   1,392,714

Other income   287,924   (38,274)   3,070   255   252,975

Selling and marketing expenses   (262,916)   173,932   -   (21,944)   (110,928)

Administrative and general expenses   (410,078)   31,560  13,390   (4,291)  (369,419)

Share of results of joint ventures   257,765   -   25,915   -   283,680

Share of results of associated companies   22,429   -   3,817   -   26,246

Finance costs  (137,360)  -   -   -   (137,360)

Profit before tax from continuing operations  1,271,417   24,335   46,192   (4,036)  1,337,908

Taxation   (285,770)   (2,993)   (7,995)   (2,145)   (298,903)

Profit from continuing operations, net of tax 985,647  21,342  38,197   (6,181) 1,039,005

Discontinued operations

Profit from discontinued operations, net of

  tax

83,385   -

19

6,181

89,585

Profit for the year  1,069,032   21,342   38,216   -   1,128,590

Other comprehensive income, net of tax:

Exchange differences on translation of

  foreign operations (66,599)   -   (1,114)   -   (67,713)

Total comprehensive income for the year   1,002,433   21,342   37,102   -   1,060,877

Profit attributable to:

  Holders of Perpetual bond 36,236   -   -   -   36,236

  Non-controlling interests  99,939   3,549   (4,837)   -   98,651

136,175   3,549   (4,837)   -   134,887

Owners of the Company

- from continuing operations 849,472   17,793  43,034   (6,181) 904,118

- from discontinued operations 83,385   -   19  6,181  89,585

932,857   17,793  43,053   -   993,703

1,069,032   21,342  38,216   -   1,128,590

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

  Holders of Perpetual bond 36,236  - - - 36,236

  Non-controlling interests 99,796   3,549   (4,837)   -   98,508

136,032   3,549   (4,837)  - 134,744

Owners of the Company

- from continuing operations 783,016   17,793  41,920   (6,181) 836,548

- from discontinued operations 83,385   -   19  6,181  89,585

866,401   17,793  41,939   -   926,133

1,002,433   21,342  37,102   - 1,060,877

S P SETIA BERHAD
(Company No: 19698-X)

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)  11

1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the financial year ended 31 December 2017

As previously

stated

^

Reclassification As restated

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

Net cash generated from operating activities  651,903   262,330   914,233

Net cash used in investing activities  (3,060,531)   1,522   (3,059,009)

Net cash generated from financing activities  3,353,107   (263,852)   3,089,255

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  944,479   -   944,479

Effect of exchange rate changes  (919)   -   (919)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 2017 4,586,503   (5,000)   4,581,503

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 2017  5,530,063   (5,000)   5,525,063

^   The “as previously stated” figures of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and

consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2017 had been accounted for the

effects of acquisition of I & P Group upon completion on 1 December 2017.

2. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group during the financial year under review have not been materially

affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

3. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no unusual items for the financial year ended 31 December 2018.